SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2022 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Local and Municipal Affairs to Original Senate Bill No. 380 by Senator Peterson

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1
- 2 On page 1, line 3, delete "(A)(5)" and insert "(A)(3) and (5)"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- On page 1 line 3, after "enact" delete the remainder of the line and insert "R.S. 33:9039.63.1,
 9039.68(B)(2)(c), 9039.69(C), and"
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 7 On page 1, line 10, delete "(A)(5)" and insert "(A)(3) and (5)"
- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 4

9 On page 1, line 11, delete "33:9039.69(C) and insert "33:9039.63.1, 9039.68(B)(2)(c), 10 9039.69(C),"

- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- 12 On page 1, line 14, after "of" delete "all of" and after "the" insert "designated"
- 13 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- 14 On page 2, line 6, after "debt" insert ", except as otherwise provided in this Chapter"
- 15 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- 16 On page 2, between lines 7 and 8 insert the following:

17 "§9039.63.1. Additional limitations; expropriation

18 Notwithstanding any right, power, authority, privilege, exemption, or immunity 19 that the district may have under the Constitution of Louisiana, this Chapter, or any 20 other provision of general law, the district and any subdistricts shall not have the right to, and shall not acquire property by expropriation or exercise any power of eminent 21 22 domain over any property and shall not enter into any cooperative endeavor agreement 23 with any other entity, public or private, to acquire property by expropriation or 24 eminent domain. 25 * * *"

- 26 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 8</u>
- 27 On page 2, line 28, after "<u>New Orleans</u>" insert ", by ordinance"
- 28 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- 29 On page 3, line 1, after "powers" insert "and limitations"
- 30 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- 31 On page 3, line 5, after "the" and before "boundaries" delete "then current"

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 11
- 2 On page 3, line 9, after "<u>New Orleans</u>" insert ", by ordinance"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 12
- 4 On page 3, line 10, after "powers" insert "and limitations"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 13
- 6 On page 3, between lines 13 and 14 insert the following:

7 "(c) The board shall not designate as a separate subdistrict any area 8 wholly within the boundaries of the district without prior approval of the 9 Legislature of Louisiana and the governing authority of the city of New Orleans, 10 by ordinance."

- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 14
- 12 On page 3, line 18, after "<u>New Orleans</u>" insert ", by ordinance"
- 13 AMENDMENT NO. 15
- 14 On page 3, between lines 22 and 23 insert the following:
- 15 "(3) To undertake any project or program beneficial to the district whether within or
 16 outside the boundaries of the district.

*"

- 17 * *
- 18 AMENDMENT NO. 16
- 19 On page 4, delete lines 15 through 25 and insert the following:

20 "(b) The district or any subdistrict shall not adopt a district identity or 21 any district standards for any area of the city of New Orleans without the prior 22 approval of the governing authority of the city of New Orleans, by ordinance. 23 24 **D.(1)** All projects of the district and any subdistrict in the city of New 25 Orleans shall be performed only within the boundaries of the district or 26 subdistrict. (2) All projects of the district and any subdistrict in the city of New 27 Orleans shall be subject to and shall comply with the city of New Orleans 28 master plan and all ordinances and rules and regulations governing zoning, 29 30 building land use, historic preservation, historic districts, and neighborhood participation plans applicable to the area in which the project is located." 31